The Fixed Management Fee is calculated as follows: 

a) An annual fee over one of the following reference amount: (i) during the 

Investment Period, the total subscribed capital; (ii) after this period, the total 

capital invested, net of expenses. 

b) For reference amounts up to € 15,000,000.00 (fifteen million euros), the nominal 

annual fee corresponds to 0.9%;  

c) For reference amounts higher than € 15,000,000.00 (fifteen million euros) up to 

€30,000,000.00 (thirty million euros), the nominal annual fee is of 0.8%;  

d) For reference amounts higher than €30,000,000.00 (thirty million euros) up to 

€ 45,000,000.00 (forty-five million euros), the nominal annual fee is of 0.7%;  

e) For reference amounts higher than € 45,000,000.00 (forty-five million euros), the 

nominal annual fee is of 0.5%. 

f) The first Fixed Management Fee is subject to prepayment on the date on which 

the first capital payment is made, and will be calculated on a pro rata basis, 

considering the period between such date and the end of the first financial year.

[...]

receive the Fixed Management Fee, which will remain fully valid and effective, 

and this amount must be paid as soon as the Fund has the necessary amounts 

for such purpose.  

3. Notwithstanding what is set out in the previous paragraph, the Fixed Management 

Fee shall correspond to a minimum of € 108,000.00 (one hundred and eight thousand 

euros) per year. 

4. For the performance of its depositary duties, the Depositary will charge a deposit fee 

at the nominal rate of 0.1% (zero point one percent) per year, calculated monthly on 

the global net asset value of the Fund (GNAV) and charged semi-annually up to the

[...]

The capital of the Fund to be made available for initial subscription is the maximum 

amount of € 80,000,000.00 (eighty million euros). 

2. The Fund will be represented by units divided as follows:  

Category Maximum Units Subscription amount of each Unit 

A 9,600 (nine thousand six hundred) € 1,000.00 (one thousand euros) 

B 9,400 (nine thousand four hundred) € 4,000.00 (four thousand euros) 

C1, C2 and C3 80,000 (eighty thousand) € 1,000.00 (one thousand euros) 

D1, D2 and D3 80,000 (eighty thousand) € 1,000.00 (one thousand euros) 

3. Category A units are destined to be subscribed, in cash or in kind, by any natural or

[...]

The initial subscription period of the Fund will start on the first working days after the 

first subscription, and will be split in two different stages: 

2. First subscription stage (“initial closing”) – period between the Fund’s incorporation 

date and the moment on which € 7,500,000.00 (seven million and five hundred 

thousand euros) are subscribed, with a deadline of 12 (twelve) months after the date 

of said incorporation, taking into account the provisions of paragraph 5 of this article; 

and  

3. Second subscription stage (“final closing”) - period starting on the date of the

[...]

Obligation to pay-up the entire subscribed capital until 90 

days after the subscription of the units. 

D1, D2 and D3 
Obligation to pay-up the entire subscribed capital until 60 

days after the subscription of the units. 

5. In the event the units subscribed do not reach the minimum amount of € 7,500,000.00 

(seven million, five hundred thousand euros) within a 12 (twelve) month period from 

the date on which the CMVM has communicated to the Managing Entity its final 

decision on the prior registration proceeding of the incorporation of the Fund, the 

Fund will not be launched and the Management Entity will reimburse the funds